

APPEAL NO. 24-142
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends Penny and Peter Poe, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

JAN M. BENNETTS, in official capacity as Ada County Prosecuting Attorney, et al.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN M. HURST
Solicitor General

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Chief of Constitutional
Litigation and Policy

JAMES E. M. CRAIG
Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense

OFFICE OF IDAHO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

JOHN J. BURSCH

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON

ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW,
Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

lwilson@ADFlegal.org

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS

HENRY W. FRAMPTON, IV

ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM

15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

hframpton@ADFlegal.org

DAVID H. THOMPSON

BRIAN W. BARNES

JOHN D. RAMER

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

202-220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.
com

bbarnes@cooperkirk.com

jrmer@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Appellant Raúl R. Labrador

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT3

I. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Likely Success on the Merits.....3

 A. The Act Triggers and Meets Rational-Basis Scrutiny.....4

 1. The Act does not classify based on sex or transgender status.....4

 2. There is no parental right to risky medical interventions.9

 B. The Act Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.11

 1. The Act reasonably distinguishes between experimental and well-accepted treatments.....11

 2. The district court’s “findings” are not factual and deserve no deference.....14

II. The Other Injunction Factors Favor the Attorney General.....20

III. The Injunction Is Overbroad.21

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	21
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	23
<i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> , No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. Oct. 6, 2023)	1
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	22
<i>Bulthuis v. Rexall Corporation</i> , 789 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	13
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 16
<i>Coyote Publishing, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	6
<i>Doe v. Lapado</i> , No. 4:23cv114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)	25
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	17

<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 21
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	1, 6, 11, 16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	5
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	6
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego, California</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4, 14
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	9, 15
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	14
<i>In re Three National Security Letters</i> , 35 F.4th 1181 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	7
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Medical Licensing Board of Indiana</i> , No. 23-2366, 2024 WL 811523 (7th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024)	1
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skremetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	1, 5, 6, 25

<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , No. 23A763 (U.S. Feb. 16, 2024).....	3
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	24
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4
<i>Menora v. Illinois High School Association</i> , 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>National Association for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Pest Committee v. Miller</i> , 626 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	7
<i>Raidoo v. Moylan</i> , 75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	5

<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	4
<i>Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Center for Real Estate Education, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	24
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	8, 13, 16, 22
<i>U.S. Bank National Association ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	18
<i>Vivid Entertainment, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1971)	4, 9
<u>Statutes</u>	
DELAWARE CODE ANN. tit. 16, § 4909A	10
IDAHO CODE § 16-2423(3)	10
IDAHO CODE § 18-1506C(3)	4, 7, 22, 23
MISSISSIPPI CODE § 41-41-191(3)(e)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Adrian O’Dowd, <i>NHS services in England are told to stop routine prescribing of puberty blockers</i> , BMJ 2024;384:q660 (2024), https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.q660	2

ALDACTONE, Prescribing Information, FDA, <https://bit.ly/3IYOikY>4

Caroline Downey, *Leading Trans Medical Org Cites Technical Glitch after Child Gender-Transition Guidance Disappears from Website*, NATIONAL REVIEW (Mar. 20, 2024)2

CLEVELAND CLINIC, *Gynecomastia*, <https://bit.ly/3vcTezF>13

CLEVELAND CLINIC, *Hirsutism*, <https://bit.ly/4cgRVAY>.....13

CLEVELAND CLINIC, *Vaginoplasty*, <https://bit.ly/3VnswyK>.....12

Dr. Hilary Cass, *Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Interim Report*, THE CASS REVIEW (Feb. 2022), <https://bit.ly/3VAv5Oq>22

Kenji Yoshino, *Appellate Deference in the Age of Facts*, 58 WILLIAM & MARY LAW REVIEW 251 (2016)18

Mia Hughes, *The WPATH Files: Pseudoscientific surgical and hormonal experiments on children, adolescents, and vulnerable adults*, ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRESS (Mar. 4, 2024)2, 8, 11

NHS ENGLAND, *Puberty Suppressing Hormones (PSH) for Children & Young People Who Have Gender Incongruence / Gender Dysphoria* (March 12, 2024).....12

Sami-Matti Ruuska, et al., *All-cause and suicide mortalities among adolescents and young adults who contacted specialised gender identity services in Finland in 1996–2019: a register study*, 27 BMJ MENTAL HEALTH (2024)1
